

Amar Chand Vs Banarsi Dass & Ors.

RSA No. 356 of 2009.

23.07.2025 Present: Mr. Shekhar Badola, Advocate, vice Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Advocate for the proposed LR's of deceased appellant.

Mr. Surjeet Kumar, Advocate vice Mr. Anuj Gupta, Advocate for respondents No. 3 to 5, 9 and 10.

Respondent No. 8 proceeded against ex parte vide order dated 07.03.2025 of the Addl. Registrar (Judicial).

CMP(M) No. 1247 of 2025.

No reply is intended to be filed on behalf of the non-applicants. The non-applicants have no objection, if in case, the application is allowed and the legal heirs of deceased appellant are ordered to be brought on record.

Sole appellant is stated to have died on 25.03.2025. The same is evident from the Death Certificate appended along-with the application as Annexure MA-1. The details of the legal heirs are given in Paragraph-2 of the application, which are in consonance with the details given in the Legal Heir Certificate appended along-with the application as Annexure MA-2.

The application is within limitation. In view of the aforesaid, the present application is allowed. Legal heirs of deceased appellant are ordered to be brought on record. Amended memo of parties filed with the application is ordered to be taken on record. Be placed at its appropriate place. Power of attorney is stated to have been filed on behalf of legal heirs of deceased appellant.

The application stands disposed of.

RSA No. 217 of 2010

Steps for service of respondents No. 6 and 7 be taken within a week. List thereafter.

July 23, 2025
(Pramod)

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

